IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Dr. VINCENT M. MALFITANO, an individual; VIRGINIA CITY GAMING LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and DELTA SALOON, INC., a Nevada corporation,

Appellants,

VS.

COUNTY OF STOREY, acting by and through the STOREY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and the STOREY COUNTY LIQUOR BOARD,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 17005 K. Lindeman Clerk of Supreme Court District Court Case No. 15 OC 00008 1E

APPEAL FROM THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT STATE OF NEVADA, STOREY COUNTY HONORABLE JAMES E. WILSON, JR.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ANNE LANGER, Storey County District Attorney

By: Keith Loomis, Nevada Bar No. 1912

Deputy District Attorney

P. O. Box 496

Virginia City, Nevada 89440

Tel: (775) 847-0964 Fax: (775) 847-1007

Email: kloomis@storeycounty.org

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
I. INTRODUCTION
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
A. The Hearing by the Storey County Liquor Board of September 1, 2015
B. The Nevada Gaming Commission Issues its Order
Denying Gaming and Landlord Licenses to Malfitano
September 17, 2015
C. Hearing of October 6, 2015 on Applications for Liquor
and Business Licenses4
1. The Appropriate Standard for Issuing a Liquor License
is Provided to the Board4
2. The Information obtained by the Nevada Gaming
Control Board Investigation into Malfitano's Background
is submitted to the Board6
3. The Liquor Board is then Correctly Advised of the
Relevance of the NGCB Information to the
Liquor License Application7
4. County Comptroller Provides Evidence Regarding
Loss of Gaming Revenue8
5. Commissioners Weigh in on Malfitano Applications
6. County Manager Whitten Provides Insight as to Malfitano's
Creditworthiness10
7. Malfitano Represented by his General Manager11
8. The Liquor Board Votes to Deny the Liquor Licenses
Because of Malfitano's Financial Instability11
9. The Board of County Commissioner Grants
Business License for the Delta Saloon but denies
Business License to the Bonanza Saloon11
=
D. Malfitano Seeks Mandamus Relief

	E. The Hearing on the Motion for Restraining Order	
	and Preliminary Injunction	13
	F. Malfitano Tries a New Route of Attack on the Board's Actions	13
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
IV.	ARGUMENT	
	A. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in holding that the	
	Appellants failed to establish a due process violation as to	
	the Denial of the Liquor Licenses	17
	1. Temporary Liquor License did not Create a Property	
	Interest for Malfitano	18
	2. The Timing of the Events Does Not Establish an Abuse of	
	Discretion by the District Court	21
	3. The District Court Decision that no contract was	
	created is supported by the record	25
	4. Past History does not Create a Property Right	28
	5. Open Meeting Law Voids the Existence of a Contract	29
	6. A Contract, if One Existed is not the Type of Contract	
	for which further Due Process Standards were Required	30
	7. Existence of Breach of Contract Remedy Satisfies	
	Due Process	32
	B. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Finding	
	no Violation of Due Process When the County Denied	
	a Business License for the Bonanza Saloon	33
	C. The Boards did not Violate Malfitano's Right to the	
	Equal Protection of the Laws	37
	D. Storey County Code Section 5.12.010 meets the	
	specificity requirement of liquor license ordinances	40
V	. CONCLUSION	45
	TIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Board of Regents v. Roth,	
408 U.S. 564 (1972)	18, 26, 29
Carson City v. Lepire,	, ,
112 Nev. 363, 914 P. 2d 631 (1996)	33, 39, 41
Cassidy v. State of Hawaii,	, ,
915 F. 2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990)	29
City Council v. Irvine,	
102 Nev. 277, 721 P. 2d 371 (1986)	33, 34
Conn. Bd. Of Pardons v. Dumschat,	. •
452 U.S. 458, 101 S. Ct. 2460, 69 L. Ed 2d 158 (1981)	29
County of Clark v. Atlantic Seafoods,	
96 Nev. 608, P. 2d 233 (1968)	20, 45
Crowley v. Christensen,	·
13 U.S. 86, 11 S. Ct. 13 (1890)	44
Eaves v. Board of County Comm'rs,	
96 Nev. 921, 620 P. 2d 1248 (1980)	42
Gerhart v. Lake County, Mont.,	
637 F. 3d 1013 (9th Cir.), 132 S. Ct. 249 (2011)	26, 29
Godshalk v. City of Winter Park,	ŕ
95 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1957)	42
Gragson v. Toco,	
90 Nev. 131, 520 P.2d 616 (1974)	45
Groten v. California,	
251 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 20
Hudson v. Palmer,	•
468 U.S. 517 (1984)	32
Hyland v. Wonder,	
972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992)	27, 29
Imperial Credit v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,	•
130 Nev. Adv. Op 59, 331 P. 3d 862 (2014)	25

Kochendorfer v. Board of Co. Comm'rs,	
93 Nev. 419, P. 2d 1144 (1977)	43, 44
List v. Whistler,	
99 Nev. 133, 660 P. 2d 104 (1983)	41
Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.,	
532 U.S. 189 (2001)	32
McCormack v. Herzog,	
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	42
Mills v. City of Henderson,	
95 Nev. 550, 598 P. 2d 635 (1979)	33-34, 43
Morgan v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission,	·
519 SW 2d 250 (Tex Civ. App 1975)	43
Moyant v. Borough of Paramus,	
154 A. 2d 9 (N. J. 1959)	43
NGA #2 Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Rains,	
113 Nev. 1151 (1997)	36
Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,	
405 U.S. 156 (1972)	42
Parmenter v. Youman,	
31 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1947)	43
Physicians Serv. Med. Group v. San Bernardino Cty.,	
825 F. 2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1987)	30, 31
Primm v. City of Reno,	
70 Nev. 7, 252 P. 2d 835 (1953)	24
Schwartz v. Lopez,	
132 Nev. Adv. Op. 73 (2016)	41
Silvar v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,	
122 Nev. 289, 129 P. 3d 682 (2006)	42
Starlets Intern., Inc. v. Christensen,	
106 Nev. 732 P.2d 1343 (1990)	41
State ex rel Grimes v. Board,	
53 Nev. 364, 1 P.2d 570 (1931)	19, 45
State v. Rosenthal,	
93 Nev. 36, 559 P 2d 830 (1977)	23, 39, 44

Thornton v. City of St. Helens,	
425 F. 3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	2
Veil v. Bennett,	
131 Nev. Adv. Op. 22, 348 P. 3d 684 (2015)	2
Winters v. New York,	
333 U.S. 507, 68 S. Ct. 665 (1948)	4
Statutes:	
SCC §5.04.100(A)	3
SCC §5.12.010	2, 5, 8, 20, 40, 45, 46, 4
SCC §5.12.010(A)	
SCC §5.12.130	
Nevada Revised Statutes	
NRS 233B.123	39
NRS 233B.123(1)	
NRS 241.020(2) (d)	
NRS 241.036	
NRS 244.350(1)	3, 20
NRS 463.313	
NRS 463.313(1)(d)	39
Treatise:	
9 McQuillan, Municipal Corporations,	
	42, 43
